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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Siw Carlfjord 
Linköping University, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well conducted study. I think, however, it 
needs some revision before being published in BMJ Open.  
 
Strengths and limitations of this study  
If this list is not requested by the journal I see no point in putting it 
here. You have a better description of strengths and limitations in 
the manuscript. If the list is required, please define which points are 
considered strengths and which are considered limitations.  
 
Minor essential revisions  
 
Title / Introduction / Objective  
You use the different concepts of climate and culture, and you 
succeed quite well in defining them both. I wonder, however, about 
why you use the term “Climate” in your title, while your instrument 
provides a measurement of culture, and you also use the term 
culture in your conclusion.  
P6 line 21-22. You talk about seven SC composites. Are these the 
same as those later in the manuscript labelled "dimensions"? If so, 
use the same term all trough the manuscript. If not, explain the 
difference.  
 
Methods  
P 7, line 50-52 data were collected “from 15 April 2013 onwards”. 
Please provide a final date for the data collection.  
P 7, line 52-53. Please provide dates for the second data-collection, 
not merely “seven months after”. After what?  
P 8, line 21-22. (The intervention) “was designed to match the needs 
of the department…” How were these needs identified?  
P 9. Statistical analyses – in my opinion this should be a part of the 
Methods section.  
Results  
P 10 line 31. “3 years of experience” Experience in their profession 
or as a leader? Make this clear.  
P 12 lines 41-42. “most responders changed their attitudes”. His is 
not correct. In figure 1 you include all the participants, not only the 
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stable ones. This means that you cannot claim that they have 
“changed attitudes”. It might be that the leavers and the new comers 
differed in attitude, making all the difference detected.  
 
Discussion  
P 18 lines 30-35. It is true that you found that leavers were less 
positive, but is this really one of your main findings? My suggestion 
is to leave this information out here, and only keep your most 
interesting findings.  
P 21 lines 49-52. “Bedside staff, females and inexperienced staff 
were expected to be more critical than their counter part (7;8)”. Is 
this a finding in your study, supported by the references, 
contradicted by the references or is it merely a result from former 
studies? Make this clear.  
I think that you also have to discuss the fact that your second survey 
was performed immediately after the intervention (as stated in 
Methods). Could you expect the intervention to give immediate 
results? Culture does not change “overnight”, so I think this need to 
be discussed more in detail. Do you plan a follow up later? That 
would also be interesting to know more about.  
 
Conclusion  
Your conclusion in Abstract contains information that is not 
mentioned in Conclusion in the main manuscript. My suggestion is to 
shorten the conclusion in abstract, deleting the last two lines as they, 
in fact, are not supported by findings from your study.  
  

 

REVIEWER Gregory N. Stock 
University of Colorado Colorado Springs, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments  
This paper aims to investigate the effects of a leadership 
intervention on the patient safety culture of a psychiatric department 
in a Danish hospital. The paper is interesting and well-written for the 
most part. There are some areas in which it could be strengthened, 
and I provide some more specific comments and suggestions below.  
 
Specific comments  
• First, I commend the authors on attempting to identify a means 
through which culture might be improved. There is a lot of prior 
research that has examined the importance of a patient safety 
culture and its impact on patient safety, but there has been much 
less that examines how an organization’s culture might be changed. 
The authors should more strongly emphasize this particular 
contribution.  
• In lines 35-37, the authors suggest that frontline clinical staff are 
more critical about PSC than leaders – why is this the case? Why is 
the gap between PSC perception important?  
• A psychiatric department might be very different from a medical 
department, both in terms of the care provided to a patient and the 
types of adverse effects that might occur. The authors should 
explain these differences if they exist and explain how PSC might be 
different in their study setting.  
• How were the research questions developed? Why is a 5% 
improvement in patient safety attitude judged to be clinically 
significant? Is that criterion common in prior research?  
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• How was a mean scale score of 75 decided to be the threshold for 
a positive attitude? Again, is this threshold based on prior research?  
• What positions did the leaders hold? It would be important to know 
these organizational positions for the study to be replicated. This 
particular comment is here to clarify my "No" response to question 4.  
• It appears that the leaders’ responses to the survey were included 
in the results. If that was the case, then I would like to see the 
results without the leaders’ responses. The authors note that leaders 
view PSC more favorably than frontline staff, so there might be a 
difference in the first and second survey results without the 
responses of the leaders.  
• Figure 1 should be viewed with caution. Because there was a 
relatively large number of people who responded to only the first or 
second survey but not both, it is probably not accurate to describe 
the differences as improvements. Respondents who participated 
only in the first survey might have had similar responses to the 
second survey; respondents who participated only in the second 
survey might have had similar responses to the first survey. Figure 1 
should be probably be characterized as differences between the first 
and second surveys rather than improvements. An alternative would 
be to include only the Stable group in Figure 1.  
• Table 2 column 4 and Table 3 appear to better illustrate the true 
improvement across respondents who participated in both surveys.  
• In Table 2a, are the differences in scores computed as Survey 1 
response – Survey 2 response? I was surprised to see negative 
numbers, as negative values imply that scores decreased.  
• I was struck by the low percentage of respondents who had a 
positive attitude of department management. Despite this relatively 
negative view of management, respondent had a more positive 
assessment of job satisfaction and other aspects of PSC. Why do 
you think that was the case? What is the difference between 
department management and unit management? Who underwent 
the intervention?  
• Aside from some potential concerns I have noted here, the authors 
have identified what I would consider most of the other possible 
weaknesses in the study.  
• Overall, I judge this to be a good paper that has the potential to 
make a significant contribution to the literature on improving patient 
safety.  
• Although the quality and understandability of writing was 
acceptable, there were several instances of grammatical or spelling 
errors. The manuscript should undergo a thorough copy editing in its 
next revision. 

 

REVIEWER Judy Mannix 
Western Sydney University  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. I found the 
paper engaging and the research undertaken to be contemporary, 
topical and well presented. As stated, the only real limitation is the 
single site for the intervention. Hopefully, there will be opportunity to 
replicate the study down the track to enhance its reliability. The 
outcomes of the study reinforce the importance of effective clinical 
leadership in health care settings.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1 EVALUATION  

Title / Introduction / Objective  

• You use the different concepts of climate and culture, and you succeed quite well in defining them 

both. I wonder, however, about why you use the term “Climate” in your title, while your instrument 

provides a measurement of culture, and you also use the term culture in your conclusion.  

Thank you, you are right, we changed the title to: Strengthening leadership as a catalyst for enhanced 

patient safety culture: a repeated cross sectional experimental study.  

 

• P6 line 21-22. You talk about seven SC composites. Are these the same as those later in the 

manuscript labelled "dimensions"? If so, use the same term all trough the manuscript. If not, explain 

the difference.  

There is no difference in the use here, hence the term “dimension” has been used throughout the 

paper to ease the reader.  

Methods  

• P 7, line 50-52 data were collected “from 15 April 2013 onwards”. Please provide a final date for the 

data collection. P 7, line 52-53. Please provide dates for the second data-collection, not merely 

“seven months after”. After what?  

The text has been revised to: Before-intervention data (first survey) were collected from 15 April to 3 

May 2013; after-intervention data (second survey) were collected from 23 October to 13 November 

2013.  

 

• P 8, line 21-22. (The intervention) “was designed to match the needs of the department…” How 

were these needs identified?  

The text has been revised as follows: The intervention was initiated and the overall content pre-

specified by the department lead. However, it was designed and implemented in a dynamic way to 

best suit the needs of the department and the leaders; ensuring relevance, motivation and 

engagement.  

 

• P 9. Statistical analyses – in my opinion this should be a part of the Methods section.  

The section has been made part of the Methods section.  

 

Results  

• P 10 line 31. “3 years of experience” Experience in their profession or as a leader? Make this clear.  

Text has been added, it is now: All had ≥ 3 years of experience in their profession.  

 

• P 12 lines 41-42. “most responders changed their attitudes”. His is not correct. In figure 1 you 

include all the participants, not only the stable ones. This means that you cannot claim that they have 

“changed attitudes”. It might be that the leavers and the new comers differed in attitude, making all 

the difference detected.  

This issue is also commented by reviewer 2, the results refer to figure 1, which provides an overview 

of the scores of the two samples at the two different points in time. The text in question has been 

revised, and we have additionally provided figure 2 which only included the results of stable frontline 

staff at the two different time points, results in figure 2 is commented in the text as follows:  

According to the definition of PSC provided above, PSC is an inclusive group level characteristic. For 

that reason, the proportions of responders with positive attitudes (%-positive) is displayed graphically 

for all participants of the first (N=358) and the second survey (N=325). As can be seen in figure 1, job 

satisfaction was the dimension with most positive responders at both survey point and perception of 

department management the dimension with least positive responders at both survey times. As such, 

figure 1 documents noteworthy variation in %-positive across the seven dimension sat both survey 

times.  

Figure 2 provides an overview of the proportions of stable frontline staff (N=223) with positive 
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attitudes (%-positive for the two surveys. For teamwork climate, safety climate, job satisfaction, 

working conditions and perception of unit management an improvement in %-positive ≥ 5% was 

observed over time. It was statistical significant for teamwork climate, safety climate and job 

satisfaction, p<0,01. For teamwork climate, stress recognition and perception of unit management, a 

rise in %-positive from < 60% in the first survey to ≥ 60% in the second survey was found. For stable 

frontline staff (N=223), the largest improvement in PSC was 14.8 percent point, it was observed for 

safety climate, p<0,01. In comparison, %-positive for the 15 stable unit level clinical leaders improved 

from 6.7% percent point over time, p>0.01. In the first survey, the gap between clinical leaders and 

frontline staff in perception of the safety climate was 41.9 percent point, this gap decreased to 35.0 

percent point in the second survey.  

 

Discussion  

• P 18 lines 30-35. It is true that you found that leavers were less positive, but is this really one of your 

main findings? My suggestion is to leave this information out here, and only keep your most 

interesting findings.  

Thanks, the addressed text has been left out.  

 

• P 21 lines 49-52. “Bedside staff, females and inexperienced staff were expected to be more critical 

than their counter part (7;8)”. Is this a finding in your study, supported by the references, contradicted 

by the references or is it merely a result from former studies? Make this clear.  

The text has been clarified as follows: According to findings in the literature, bedside staff, females 

and inexperienced staff were expected to be more critical than their counter part (7;8).  

 

• I think that you also have to discuss the fact that your second survey was performed immediately 

after the intervention (as stated in Methods). Could you expect the intervention to give immediate 

results? Culture does not change “overnight”, so I think this need to be discussed more in detail. Do 

you plan a follow up later? That would also be interesting to know more about.  

Thank you, you are right, this issue has been discussed in the section of Strengths and weaknesses 

of the study. The following text is now: In terms of study weaknesses, the repeated cross-sectional 

study design cannot infer causality. Moreover, the study was conducted in one department without a 

control group, which reduces the ability to attribute causality for the observed improvements in PSC 

dimensions. Further the study design can only give an insight into the PSC at the time of the survey, 

and it should also be taken into account that other simultaneous initiatives and context factors might 

have influenced the results as well as the intervention. Such possible influence was sought minimized 

by the short observation period. But then again, the short observation period did not account for the 

fact that the full effect of the intervention might not be immediate; to create sustainable change in the 

PSC is a long term process. Hence, it is possible that the on-going long term surveillance of the PSC 

at the department could reveal other results. In addition, the study was based upon self-reported 

PSC, which might have created information, recall and social desirability bias. Last, the Hawthorne 

effect cannot be ruled out; improvements in PSC might be accountable to staff’s awareness of being 

observed.  

Conclusion  

• Your conclusion in Abstract contains information that is not mentioned in Conclusion in the main 

manuscript. My suggestion is to shorten the conclusion in abstract, deleting the last two lines as they, 

in fact, are not supported by findings from your study.  

Your suggestion has been implemented, and the abstract shortened accordingly.  

 

 

REVIEWER 2 EVALUATION  

Specific comments  

• First, I commend the authors on attempting to identify a means through which culture might be 

improved. There is a lot of prior research that has examined the importance of a patient safety culture 
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and its impact on patient safety, but there has been much less that examines how an organization’s 

culture might be changed. The authors should more strongly emphasize this particular contribution.  

Thank you, this is a good point, we’ve added text in the Discussion as follows: This is the first 

intervention study within Danish psychiatry to report before and after intervention measures of PSC, 

and the study adds to the sparse international literature on enhancing PSC (5;6).  

 

 

• In lines 35-37, the authors suggest that frontline clinical staff are more critical about PSC than 

leaders – why is this the case? Why is the gap between PSC perception important?  

The studies we refer to only identify the gab, they do not investigate why there is a gab. Although 

interesting, this questions is not treated in our introduction as we’re not aiming to answer this question 

either. In regard to the second question Why is the gap between PSC perception important? The 

following text is added in the introduction: Consequently, this perception gab can lead to improved risk 

and possibly harm to patients, and it is important to identify solutions to bridge such a gab.  

• A psychiatric department might be very different from a medical department, both in terms of the 

care provided to a patient and the types of adverse effects that might occur. The authors should 

explain these differences if they exist and explain how PSC might be different in their study setting.  

It is true one could assume differences in a somatic and a psychiatric setting. However, we 

investigated differences between dimensional PSC in a Danish somatic and a Danish psychiatric 

sample (reference; Kristensen S, Sabroe S, Bartels P et al. Adaption and Validation of the Safety 

Attitude Questionnaire for the Danish hospital setting. Clinical Epidemiology 2015;7:149-60). We have 

added the following text: Most interventions studies have been carried out in a somatic setting 

(5;6;24;25), and one could assume, that PSC might differ across somatic and psychiatric hospitals as 

the tasks and practices differ with different patient populations and needs. However, previous Danish 

research only found a difference in means for stress recognition (19). So, the leadership approach in 

our intervention might also be effective in the Danish somatic hospitals.  

 

• How were the research questions developed? Why is a 5% improvement in patient safety attitude 

judged to be clinically significant? Is that criterion common in prior research?  

The 5% was a goal set by the research team, an improvement of 5% over 6 months was deemed 

possible, given that other studies have aimed for an improvement of 10% within a year.  

 

• How was a mean scale score of 75 decided to be the threshold for a positive attitude? Again, is this 

threshold based on prior research? This threshold is based upon the scoring guidelines of the original 

SAQ as indicated by the reference.  

The question has been clarified as follows: SAQ-DK data were presented in accordance with the 

scoring guidelines of SAQ reporting; 1) the percent of respondents with a positive attitude (%-positive, 

defined by an individual mean scale scores ≥ 75), and 2) scale mean scores (range 0-100) and 

standard deviation (SD) (20).  

 

• What positions did the leaders hold? It would be important to know these organizational positions for 

the study to be replicated. This particular comment is here to clarify my "No" response to question 4.  

It appears that the leaders’ responses to the survey were included in the results. If that was the case, 

then I would like to see the results without the leaders’ responses. The authors note that leaders view 

PSC more favorably than frontline staff, so there might be a difference in the first and second survey 

results without the responses of the leaders.  

This issue is already clarified in the section Setting as: During the study period 19 clinical leaders 

being doctors, nurses and psychologist served at the unit level, and two managers served at the 

department level. Further a “unit level” leaders has been added in the section Intervention to underline 

that the clinical leaders exposed to the intervention were unit level leaders.  

Further, please see comment under reviewer 1 (P 12 lines 41-42)  
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• Figure 1 should be viewed with caution. Because there was a relatively large number of people who 

responded to only the first or second survey but not both, it is probably not accurate to describe the 

differences as improvements. Respondents who participated only in the first survey might have had 

similar responses to the second survey; respondents who participated only in the second survey 

might have had similar responses to the first survey. Figure 1 should be probably be characterized as 

differences between the first and second surveys rather than improvements. An alternative would be 

to include only the Stable group in Figure 1.  

Please see comment under reviewer 1 (P 12 lines 41-42)  

 

• Table 2 column 4 and Table 3 appear to better illustrate the true improvement across respondents 

who participated in both surveys.  

Please see comment under reviewer 1 (P 12 lines 41-42)  

 

• In Table 2a, are the differences in scores computed as Survey 1 response – Survey 2 response? I 

was surprised to see negative numbers, as negative values imply that scores decreased.  

The figures have been changed and a foot note applied to ese the reader’s interpretation of the 

figures in table 2a.  

 

• I was struck by the low percentage of respondents who had a positive attitude of department 

management. Despite this relatively negative view of management, respondent had a more positive 

assessment of job satisfaction and other aspects of PSC. Why do you think that was the case? What 

is the difference between department management and unit management? Who underwent the 

intervention?  

Unit level clinical leaders underwent the intervention as stated above. The department level managers 

(in this case two) are mostly not close to the frontline staff, hence it might be difficult to perceive their 

support for patient safety. Our findings are in line with findings of others, and we’ve not investigated 

this issue further. Therefore, it is not specifically commented on.  

 

• Aside from some potential concerns I have noted here, the authors have identified what I would 

consider most of the other possible weaknesses in the study.  

Overall, I judge this to be a good paper that has the potential to make a significant contribution to the 

literature on improving patient safety.  

Although the quality and understandability of writing was acceptable, there were several instances of 

grammatical or spelling errors. The manuscript should undergo a thorough copy editing in its next 

revision.  

This issue was addressed by the editor as well, and we believe to have overcome this.  

 

REVIEWER 3 EVALUATION  

• Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. I found the paper engaging and the 

research undertaken to be contemporary, topical and well presented. As stated, the only real 

limitation is the single site for the intervention. Hopefully, there will be opportunity to replicate the 

study down the track to enhance its reliability. The outcomes of the study reinforce the importance of 

effective clinical leadership in health care settings  

Thank you for your positive comment! 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Siw Carlfjord 
Linköping University, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have thoroughly revised their manuscript, taking my 
former comments into account. I find the manuscript acceptable for 
publication.  

 

REVIEWER Gregory N. Stock 
University of Colorado Colorado Springs, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe the authors have adequately addressed my concerns with 
one exception. For the following comment in my review of the 
original manuscript, I believe there is still a minor change to be 
made:  
 
Original comment:  
• How were the research questions developed? Why is a 5% 
improvement in patient safety attitude judged to be clinically 
significant? Is that criterion common in prior research?  
 
Authors' response:  
The 5% was a goal set by the research team, an improvement of 5% 
over 6 months was deemed possible, given that other studies have 
aimed for an improvement of 10% within a year.  
 
My new comment on the authors' response:  
In particular, the authors should explain this rationale in the text and 
explicitly cite these other studies as the source of this rationale. 
Otherwise, it is an arbitrary threshold without any justification. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you very much for the review of the manuscript, “Strengthening leadership as a catalyst for 

enhanced patient safety climate”.  

We are pleased to submit herewith a revised paper, taking into consideration the last comment from 

reviewer: 2, which we’re pleased to answer to and revise the paper accordingly.  

 

Original comment from reviewer: 2,  

How were the research questions developed? Why is a 5% improvement in patient safety attitude 

judged to be clinically significant? Is that criterion common in prior research?  

 

Authors' response:  

The 5% was a goal set by the research team, an improvement of 5% over 6 months was deemed 

possible, given that other studies have aimed for an improvement of 10% within a year.  

 

My new comment on the authors' response: (reviewer: 2)  

In particular, the authors should explain this rationale in the text and explicitly cite these other studies 

as the source of this rationale. Otherwise, it is an arbitrary threshold without any justification.  
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Authors' response:  

The previous studies have been mentioned in the Introduction highlighting that they are characterized 

by as strong leadership engagement, stating the time frame used for improvement in those two 

studies and the size of improvement targeted, last, reference is given to the two studies.  

Our target of the 5% is specified in the statistical analysis section making reference to the two studies.  

The following text has been added in the Introduction respectively the section Statistical analysis.  

 

Introduction  

Previous studies, where interventions characterized by a strong leadership engagement was 

implemented and patient safety culture evaluated pre and post intervention, targeted an improvement 

of 10% in the proportion of staff with positive attitudes over a time period of minimum 18 months 

(19;20).  

 

Statistical analysis  

Based upon previous research (19;20), a 5% improvement in staff with positive attitudes towards the 

patient safety culture over the intervention period was targeted and deemed clinical relevant. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gregory N. Stock 
University of Colorado Colorado Springs, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I believe the authors have responded adequately to all concerns by 
reviewers, and I am now recommending that the paper be 
accepted.  
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